*For full calculation of the input and outcome valuations and rate of return over three years, please see separate Down to

Earth Re-Connect Value Map Jan 21, attached with this report.

4.2 Sensitivity analysis

It is important that the SROI calculations are tested by understanding how the judgements made

throughout the analysis affect the final result. The aim of such an analysis is to test which

assumptions have the greatest effect on your model (Social Value U.K., 2016). By testing the

sensitivity of changes to the key assumptions of each of these outcomes  was investigated whether

and to what extent the total ratio is affected.

Outcomes across the range of stakeholders were subjected to the sensitivity analysis in the

acknowledgement that some outcomes would have occurred anyway. Assumptions made as to how

and to what degree these outcomes were achieved were put through a sensitivity analysis with

results shown in table 10.

Scenario
Sensitivity
test

Outcome
test

New
value

Baseline
social
return
ratio

New
social
return
ratio Difference

1

Increase
duration of
outcomes for
all
participants
and
volunteers

All
outcomes
of one year
are
increased
by one-year

+1 yr.
duration £9.14 £15.08 +£6.94

2

Decrease
duration of
outcomes for
all
participants
and
volunteers

All
outcomes
are
decreased
to one-year

-1 yr.
duration £9.14 £9.00 -£0.14

42
Re-Connect Project SROI

3

Change
attribution
estimations
for all
participants
and
volunteers

All
outcomes
with an
attribution
estimate of
20% of
higher

-5%
attribution £9.14 £9.56 +£0.42

All
outcomes
with an
attribution
estimate of
15% or
lower

+5%
attribution £9.14 £9.14 No change

4

Increase
deadweight
estimations
all
participants
and
volunteers

All positive
outcomes
are
increased
by 10%

+10%
deadweight £9.14 £8.24 -£0.90

5

Increase
drop-off
estimates for
all
stakeholder
groups

All
outcomes
in the SROI

+5%
drop-off £9.14 £9.12 -£0.08

6

Increase
duration of
outcomes for
other direct
and indirect
beneficiaries

All
outcomes
with more
than one-
year
duration

+1 yr.
duration £9.14 £10.65 +£1.51

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis resulted in a band of value between £8.24 to £15.08. In all scenarios tested

the SROI ratio remains above 1:1, indicating that social value that is forecast to be created is

likely to be greater than the investment that is forecast to be made in the project (Australian

Government, 2014).

5. Audit trail

5.1 Stakeholders not included

During the initial meeting at the beginning of the SROI analysis, in a roundtable discussion with the

company Director, Project Management and Programme Facilitators (2), twelve direct and indirect